

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID B. RUSS, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC09-923

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 249238  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941  
(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	26
THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE REQUIRED PROCEDURE WHERE A DEFENDANT WAIVES THE PRESENTATION OF MITIGATION, AND AFFIRMATIVELY IGNORED VALID MITIGATION, RENDERING RUSS’S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF FLORIDA.	
<u>POINT II</u>	38
THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	62

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES CITED:

<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	45, 59
<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	58
<i>Banda v. State</i> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	40
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___ 2010 WL 375049, 12-13 (Fla. February 4, 2010)	34-36
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002)	47
<i>Barwick v. State</i> 660 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1995)	44
<i>Bates v. State</i> 750 So.2d 6 (Fla.1999)	57
<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	39, 53
<i>Brown v. State</i> 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	49
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	51, 52, 59

<i>Cannady v. State</i> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	40
<i>Carter v. State</i> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	29, 58
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So.2d 227 (Fla.1998)	53
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	46
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	38
<i>Conde v. State</i> 860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003)	48
<i>Connor v. State</i> 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	42
<i>Cooper v. State</i> 581 So.2d 49 (Fla. 1991)	59
<i>Crook v. State</i> 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	59
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> 995 So.2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	57
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	47
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	35, 51

<i>Elam v. State</i> 636 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1996)	50
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	41
<i>Farr v. State</i> 621 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	37
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 653 So.2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	56
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	47
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	59
<i>Geralds v. State</i> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	41
<i>Guzman v. State</i> 721 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 1998)	44
<i>Hamblen v. State</i> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	36, 37
<i>Hansbrough v. State</i> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	40, 41, 45
<i>Hartley v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	38
<i>Harvard v. State</i> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977)	39

<i>Hauser v. State</i> 701 So.2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	37
<i>Hawk v. State</i> 718 So.2d 159 (Fla.1998)	58
<i>Herring v. State</i> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	41
<i>Herzog v. State</i> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	49
<i>Holsworth v. State</i> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	51
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	44
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 704 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1997)	56
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	40
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	35
<i>Klokoc v. State</i> 589 So.2d 219 (Fla.1991)	27
<i>Knight v. State</i> 746 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	42
<i>Knowles v. State</i> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	29

<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> 619 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	26
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	55, 58
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	38
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla.1988)	57-59
<i>Mahn v. State</i> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	40, 41, 55
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	39
<i>Mason v. State</i> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	40
<i>Mason v. State</i> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	29
<i>Merck v. State</i> 975 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	38, 53, 54
<i>Morris v. State</i> 557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	59
<i>Morrison v. State</i> 373 S.E.2d 506 (Ga. 1988)	27
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	27, 29, 35, 36



<i>Nelson v. State</i> 850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	42, 44
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	56, 59
<i>Offord v. State</i> 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007)	54
<i>Pomeranz v State</i> 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	44
<i>Pope v. State</i> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1984)	59
<i>Porter v. State</i> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	40
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> 798 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	29
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	50
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	50
<i>Richardson v. State</i> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	41, 45
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> 825 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	47, 48, 56
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla.1997)	57

<i>Robinson v. State</i> 684 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1996)	27, 36
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	44, 51
<i>Ross v. State</i> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	55
<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	46
<i>Snipes v. State</i> 733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	59
<i>Songer v. State</i> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	
<i>Spano v. State</i> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	4059
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	58
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	39, 45, 46
<i>Tedder v. State</i> 322 So.2d 980 (Fla. 1975)	46
<i>Tillman v. State</i> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla.1991)	56
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> 502 So.2d 415 (Fla.1986)	48

<i>Trease v. State</i> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	52
<i>Urbin v. State</i> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla.1998)	56, 57
<i>Walls v. State</i> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla.1994)	40
<i>White v. State</i> 616 So.2d. 21 (Fla. 1993)	45

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	38
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	38
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	38
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes	8
Section 921.141(5)(f), Florida Statutes	8
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes	8
Section 921.141(5)(j), Florida Statutes	8
Section 921.141(6)(h), Florida Statutes	9
